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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0945 
Address 187 Enmore Road ENMORE   
Proposal Partial demolition of existing structures and alterations and 

additions to an existing commercial building to create a 4 
storey mixed use shop top housing development including 
4 residential apartments 

Date of Lodgement 14 November 2023 
Applicant John Drivas 
Owner John Drivas, Georgina Drivas, Stella Drivas, Athanasia-

Nectaria Drivas, Theodore Drivas and Marios Koulouris 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Cost of works $1,595,000.00 
Reason for 
determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 development 

Main Issues Compliance with ADG requirements 
Variation to FSR development standard  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel Meeting 

Minutes & Recommendations 

 
Figure 1: Map of the subject site 
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Note: Due to scale of map, the objectors property could be shown.   
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for partial demolition of 
existing structures and alterations and additions to an existing commercial building to create 
a 4 storey mixed use shop top housing development including 4 residential apartments at 187 
Enmore Road Enmore.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission in support was 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to Floor Space Ratio development standard of 12.8sqm or 2.6%; and 
• Compliance with the Apartment Design Guidelines (ADG) requirements.  

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The proposal 
is considered acceptable and recommended for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks development consent for the partial demolition of existing structures at 
the rear of the subject site, alterations and additions to an existing commercial building, and 
the construction of a four (4) storey mixed-use shop top housing development, consisting of 
four (4) residential units and carparking facilities. Specifically, the following works are 
proposed: 
 

• Partial demolition of the existing metal sheeting at the rear of the site, and demolition 
of an existing window sill at the rear of the first floor commercial building; 

• Construction of new four (4) storey shop-top housing development comprising two (2) 
studios and two (2) loft-style one-bedroom units; 

• Construction of new terrace, accessible stair and loggia on the first and second floors; 
• Construction of a new door to the existing commercial building on the first floor; 
• Construction of new bin storage, bulk store, car park access and entry on the ground 

floor; and 
• Construction of one (1) residential car parking space on the ground floor near the three 

(3) existing commercial car parking spaces. 
 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of northern side of Enmore Road, between 
Cambridge Street and London Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally 
rectangular shaped, with a total area of 326.9sqm and is legally described as Lot 4 in DP 
845618. 
 
The site has a frontage to Enmore Street of 9.03 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 10.095 metres to street. The site is affected by a three registered party walls 
on both side boundaries. 
 
The site supports a two-storey commercial building. The adjoining properties support 
two and three storey mixed use commercial and residential uses. The property is 
located within the King Street and Enmore Road Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
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4. Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Subject Site 
 

• PDA/2020/0438 – advice issued on 23/12/2020 for ‘Alterations and additions to 
existing building for shop top housing comprising 3 retail/commercial tenancies and 5 
dwellings with associated parking.’ 

• DA/2020/1199 – approved on 08/04/2021 for ‘Alterations and additions to a 
commercial building including the provision of an additional ground floor commercial 
tenancy.’ 

• PDA/2021/0111 – advice issued on 21/05/2021 for ‘Alterations and additions to 
existing building for shop top housing comprising commercial tenancies and dwellings 
with associated parking.’ 

• DA/2021/0798 – withdrawn by applicant on 21/01/2022 for ‘To carry out alterations 
and additions to an existing commercial building to create a 4 storey mixed use 
development including 4 residential apartments and associated works.’ 

Note: 
DA/2021/0798 was withdrawn as applicant was unable to obtain a flow 
pressure report from Sydney Water within the timeframe.  

• MOD/2022/0074 – approved on 30/06/2022 for ‘Application under section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination 
No.2020/1199 dated 8 April 2021 so as to retain 1 tenancy on the ground floor, carry 
out modifications to both ground and first floors, including the parking layout and to 
construct a roof above the parking at the rear of the site.’ 

• DA/2022/1039 – deferred commencement issued on 17/08/2023 for ‘Fitout and use of 
the premises as a small bar operating 12.00 noon to 2.00am Mondays to Sundays 
including construction of a new shopfront and associated signage.’ 

 

Figure 2: Land zoning map of the subject site 
(highlighted red) 
 

Figure 3: Image of the front façade of site 
provided by the Applicant 
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Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29/11/2023 – 
20/12/2023 

Application notified.  

31/01/2024 Council issued a request for further information letter raising the 
following matters: 

• The floor to ceiling height of Unit 202’s kitchen is below the 
minimum requirement under the ADG (2.4m); 

• Compromised internal amenity of Unit 102 given the width of the 
kitchen aisle; 

• The bike racks being located in unideal locations and presenting 
obstacles; 

• A storage schedule to be provided, demonstrating the location 
and measurements of the storage within each unit; 

• An amended acoustic report detailing an assessment of the 
ANEF and noise impacts from plant; 

• A modified contamination report regarding the location of 
asbestos;  

• Minor inconsistencies from previous development consents on 
the site; and 

• An amended materials finishes schedule to be provided utilising 
warm, earthy tones.  

29/02/2024 The applicant submitted the following additional information: 
• Amended architectural plans addressing the inconsistencies 

from the previous approval on the site, amending the location of 
the bike rack, increasing the height of the floor to ceiling of Unit 
202 to 2.7m, and widening the internal dimensions of the kitchen 
aisle at Unit 102; 

• An amended contamination report demonstrating there was no 
asbestos on the site;  

• An amended acoustic report; and 
• An amended materials and finishes schedule.  
 

 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
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Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not to 
consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 
 
As of 14 December 2023, the SEPP No. 65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development has been consolidated into the SEPP (Housing) 2021.  
 
As per Schedule 7A, cl.8(1) of SEPP (Housing) 2021, a savings and transitional provisions 
applies to development applications lodged before 14 December 2023; as such, the subject 
application has been assessed under the former SEPP No. 65, as demonstrated below.  
 
SEPP No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development  
 
Section 28 of SEPP 65 requires the consent authority to consider any comments from the 
Council’s Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel (AEDRP), the Schedule 1 Design 
quality principles and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG).  
 
The application was heard by the AEDRP on 19 December 2023. The Panel were generally 
supportive of the proposed development, noting that a similar application had been reviewed 
under DA/2021/0798, and raised the following design recommendations to be considered by 
the applicant: 

• The kitchen aisle of unit 102 should be increased to a minimum of 1m to allow more 
comfortable and intuitive movement throughout the unit; and 

• The kitchen ceiling height of unit 202 should be increased to ensure incorporation of 
services elements into the ceiling, while aligning with the minimum floor-to-ceiling clear 
height of 2.7m. 

 
Attachment C of this report contains the AEDRP Meeting Minutes and Recommendations, 
which have largely been resolved.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed the development. The statement also provides an explanation that verifies how the 
design quality principles are achieved within the development and demonstrates, in terms of 
the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have 
been achieved.  
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In accordance with Section 6A of the SEPP certain requirements contained within MDCP 2011 
do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 
3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 

• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part 

of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: 
The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this matter as no 
communal open space is proposed. 
 
Notwithstanding, given the site is located within an E1 Local Centre zone with an existing 
dense urban form, the development is considered acceptable with respect to the objectives of 
this Part of the ADG as follows: 

• All units are provided private open space areas (POS) that are in excess of the 
minimum requirements under the ADG. Further, these spaces are orientated 
appropriately to receive satisfactory levels of solar access, as discussed elsewhere in 
this report; 

• The development is small in scale, containing only four units, and as such it is 
considered that the demand for communal open space is low. 

 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Deep Soil Zone (% of site area) 
Less than 650sqm 7% (22.9sqm) 

 
Comment: 
The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this matter, as 
no deep soil zones are proposed. Notwithstanding, this outcome is considered satisfactory in 
this instance given the following: 

• The site is located within an E1 Local Centre zone and is suited to nil setback to the 
rear and side boundaries, with vehicle access/loading at ground level at the rear. As 
such, given the site context and desired built form, no deep soil zone is considered 
acceptable in this instance. 

• A landscape plan has been prepared and demonstrates a suitable planting outcome 
for the on-structure areas; and 

• Subject to conditions, the proposal will effectively manage stormwater. 
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Visual Privacy/Building Separation  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:   
 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 
Habitable rooms and balconies  6m 
Non-habitable rooms   3m 
 
Comment: 
 
Side setbacks – eastern and western boundaries 
 
The development proposes a nil side setback along the entirety of the eastern and western 
side elevations, shared with no. 189 Enmore Road and no. 185 Enmore Road, respectively. 
As such, the proposal does not comply with the minimum separation distances prescribed by 
this Part of the ADG. The proposed development is considered to generally satisfy the relevant 
objectives of the ADG, and is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is within a commercial setting and the ADG outlines when considering 
building separation that ‘No building separation is necessary where building types 
incorporate blank party walls. Typically this occurs along a main street or at podium 
levels within centres’. 

• The proposed nil boundary setbacks are appropriately located to be consistent with 
the current developments and future re-development. 

• The proposed side setbacks are consistent with the established setback character of 
the streetscape, and the resultant development allows for adequate internal amenity 
for future occupants, while creating minimal unreasonable amenity impacts to 
neighbouring sites.  

 
Rear setback  
 
The development proposes a 300mm rear setback on the ground floor to the northern 
boundary adjoining Cambridge Lane, a nil rear setback on the first floor, a 250mm setback on 
the second floor, and a 3.8m setback on the third floor. As such, the proposal does not comply 
with the minimum separation distances prescribed by this Part of the ADG.  
 
Notwithstanding, the proposed development is considered to generally satisfy the relevant 
objectives of the ADG, and is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed ground floor boundary setback is appropriately located to be consistent 
with the developments along this portion of Cambridge Lane. In this regard, Cambridge 
Lane is characterised with single and multi-storey structures at the rear. 

• The rear boundary of the site adjoins the R2 Low Density Residential zone. While the 
proposal does not comply with the minimum separation requirements, Cambridge 
Lane separates the two zones/properties, and is 6m in width; as such the proposed 
building separation is considered sufficient to protect visual privacy and mitigate 
adverse amenity impacts. Further, sight lines gained from the rear of the proposed 
development are over the roof of the property opposite, so views are unlikely to result 
in amenity impacts. 
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Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

Comment: 
The development complies with the above requirement, as the terraces and rear sliding doors 
of all units receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am-3pm on June 21. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

  
Comment: 
The development complies with the above requirements, as 75% of units, being three units, 
provide for natural cross ventilation. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 
Minimum Ceiling Height 
Habitable Rooms  2.7m 
Non-Habitable  2.4m 
 
Comment: 
 
A minimum of 2.7 metres floor to ceiling heights are proposed for all levels containing units.  
 
Apartment Size and Layout  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 
Apartment Type  Minimum Internal Area  
Studio 35sqm 
1 bedroom 50sqm 
 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5sqm each. 
 
In addition to the above, the ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout 
requirements: 
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• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining, and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10sqm and other bedrooms 9sqm 

(excluding wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of 4 metres for 2 

bedroom apartments. 
• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts.  
 
Comment: 
The proposal satisfies the requirements of this part with respect to room dimensions and 
access to light and air in addition to complying with dwelling sizes as shown in the table below: 
 
Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area Proposed Internal Area 
Studio 35sqm 48.3sqm (unit 101) 

44.2sqm (unit 102) 
1 Bedroom 50sqm 50.2sqm (unit 201) 

50sqm (unit 202) 
 

 
All apartments meet the minimum requirements prescribed in the ADG. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies  
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 
Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4sqm - 
1 bedroom apartments 8sqm 2m 
 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 1 metre. 
 
Comment: 
The proposal complies with the above requirements, as demonstrated below: 
 

Dwelling Type Proposed Area Proposed Depth 
Studio apartments 15.7sqm (unit 101) 

13sqm (unit 102) 
2.1m 
2.1m 

1 bedroom apartments 9.6sqm (unit 201) 
9.8sqm (unit 202) 

2.5m 
2.5m 

 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area 
Studio 4m3 
1 bedroom apartments 6m3 
 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: 
The development complies with the above requirement.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development with frontage to classified road 
 
In considering Section 2.119(2) of the Transport and Infrastructure SEPP: 
 
The site has a frontage to Enmore Road. Vehicular access to the land is provided by 
Cambridge Lane and this is considered practical and safe. The design will not adversely 
impact the safety, efficiency, and ongoing operation of the classified road. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal conserves and maintains the 

natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner West, 
• The proposal encourages walking, cycling and 

use of public transport through appropriate 
intensification of development densities 
surrounding transport nodes, 

• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 
employment opportunities within Inner West, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 
meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, 
Inner West residents, 

• The proposal creates a high quality urban place 
through the application of design excellence in all 
elements of the built environment and public 
domain, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts on the local character 
of Inner West, 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives 
and Land Use 
Table 
 
E1 – Local Centre 

The proposal satisfies this section as follows: 
• The property is zoned E1 Local Centre under the 

provisions of IWLEP 2022.  
• The application proposes alterations and 

additions to an existing commercial premises 
and the construction of a new shop top housing 
development, which are permissible with consent 
under the zoning provisions applying to the land; 
and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will enable residential 
development that contributes to a vibrant and 
active local centre and is consistent with Council’s 
strategic planning for residential development in 
the area.  

• Further, the proposal enhances the unique sense 
of place offered by the local centre, through 
ensuring buildings display architectural and urban 
design quality and contributes to the desired 
character and cultural heritage of the locality.   

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition 
requires 
development 
consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 14m Yes 
Proposed 13.95m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1.5:1 or 490.35sqm No, but 
acceptable Proposed 1.54:1 or 503.2sqm  

Variation 12.8sqm or 2.6% 
Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with the 
section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio.  
 

See 
discussion 
below 
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Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 12.8sqm or 2.6%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as 
follows:  
  

• The proposed contravention to FSR allows for the development to better align with the 
envisioned building density and scale for the locality…compatible with surrounding 
developments within the visual catchment of the subject site. 

• The contravention allows for a consistent built form with other mixed-use development 
when viewed from Cambridge Lane. 

• The proposed development has been designed according to the building envelope and 
height controls for the site. The proposed development is surrounded by buildings of 
similar height and scale –presenting as two or three storeys to Cambridge Lane. 

• The minor contravention of FSR will not result in unreasonable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties, is concealed within the building density controls for the site, 
and conforms with the site use envisaged within the strategic context desired future 
character… 

• The proposed contravention to FSR does not impact the landscape setting of the 
existing development or surrounding properties… 

• The development increases the range of apartments in the local area, contributing to 
the variety of residential accommodation within an accessible area. 

• The proposal retains the approved commercial component at the ground floor fronting 
Enmore Road, with this space of a sufficient size to accommodate commercial land 
uses that would contribute to an active street frontage. 

  
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the 
common ways in which compliance with the development standard may be demonstrated as 
unreasonable or unnecessary. This is repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s 
written request, the first method described in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-
compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4(1)(a) is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states that the proposed contravention 
allows for a development that is better aligned with the desired future character of the precinct, 
and the resultant form is compatible with surrounding developments. Accordingly, the breach 
is considered consistent with the first objective, as the proposed numerical contravention is 
minor, and the resultant development reflects a compatible development density for the site 
and along the street.  
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The second objective of Section 4.4(1)(b) is “to ensure development density reflects its 
locality”. The written request states that the proposed contravention will not impact the 
intended planning outcome for the locality, the resultant form is suitable for the subject site 
and the development is consistent with the desired future character of the area. In considering 
this, the proposed breach is considered to be consistent with the second objective, as the 
development remains consistent with the density of the locality, the proposed bulk and scale 
is consistent with the desired future character of the King Street and Enmore Road commercial 
precinct. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4(1)(c) is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states that the development has been 
designed according to the building envelope and height controls for the site. Further, the 
proposed development is surrounded by buildings of a similar height and scale. In considering 
this, the breach is considered to be consistent with the third objective, as the resultant 
development is compatible with the surrounding context and does not result in undue amenity 
impacts to neighbouring sites. Further, the development will not be highly visible from Enmore 
Road, and the recessed levels at the rear of the site will present an appropriate density to 
Cambridge Lane.   
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4(1)(d) is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. 
The written request states that the development has been designed to improve local amenity 
by providing a variety of housing options located close to public transport nodes. Additionally, 
the written request states that the contravention to the development standard will not result in 
unreasonable amenity impacts to surrounding properties, given its recessed design towards 
Cambridge Lane. Accordingly, the proposed contravention is considered to satisfy this 
objective, as the proposal is unlikely to result in undue local amenity impacts, as discussed 
elsewhere in this report. Furthermore, it is noted that the breach is relatively minor (12.8sqm). 
  
The fifth objective of Section 4.4(1)(e) is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use 
and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain.”. The written request states that 
the existing site has no tree canopy, and that the contravention to the development standard 
does not impact the landscape setting of the existing development or surrounding properties. 
In considering this, it is noted that given the existing site constraints (i.e., lot size and nil side 
boundaries) and its location in a business centre, the site is unable to increase the tree canopy. 
However, a landscape plan was provided with the application, and it is considered that the 
FSR breach will not impact the use and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain. 
 
Given the above, as the proposal achieves the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard, compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances four environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio development standard. Each will be dealt with in 
turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposed contravention allows for a built form that 
is sympathetic and consistent with the intention of planning controls applicable to the site.  
This environmental planning ground is accepted because, as discussed elsewhere in this 
report, the breach is minor (12.8sqm or 2.6%) is consistent with the desired future character 
of the King Street and Enmore Road precinct, and the resultant form is consistent with the 
objectives and requirements of the Apartment Design Guideline and the MDCP 2011. 
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Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The provision of residential accommodation on the site 
will contribute to improved housing choice and affordability. 
This environmental planning ground is accepted as the application proposes shop-top 
housing, which is a permissible use within the E1 Local Centre zone, provides providing 
additional housing and thereby choice, and promotes good design and amenity on the site, 
which is consistent with the desired future character of the area. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposed increase in density is acceptable, as the 
development will not result in adverse impacts upon adjoining properties.  
This environmental planning ground is accepted as, as discussed elsewhere in this report, the 
development has an acceptable bulk and scale, has attempted to reduce the scale given the 
recessed rear setbacks proposed, and will not result in adverse visual bulk, privacy or 
overshadowing impacts to the surrounding context. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The proposed development meets the relevant aims 
of the IWLEP 2022. 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because, as discussed elsewhere in this 
report, the proposed development is considered to encourage diversity in housing to meet the 
needs of, and enhance the amenity for, Inner West residents, while conserving and 
maintaining the built and cultural heritage of the area. 
  
Cumulatively, the above environmental planning grounds are considered sufficient to justify 
contravening the development standard.  
  
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
  
The objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  

 
• To provide a range of retail, business and community uses that serve the needs of 

people who live in, work in or visit the area. 
• To encourage investment in local commercial development that generates 

employment opportunities and economic growth. 
• To enable residential development that contributes to a vibrant and active local 

centre and is consistent with the Council’s strategic planning for residential 
development in the area. 

• To encourage business, retail, community and other non-residential land uses on 
the ground floor of buildings. 

• To provide employment opportunities and services in locations accessible by active 
transport. 

• To provide retail facilities and business services for the local community 
commensurate with the centre’s role in the local centres hierarchy. 

• To ensure Inner West local centres are the primary location for commercial and retail 
activities. 

• To ensure that new development provides diverse and active street frontages to 
attract pedestrian traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and functional streets 
and public spaces. 

• To enhance the unique sense of place offered by Inner West local centres by 
ensuring buildings display architectural and urban design quality and contributes to 
the desired character and cultural heritage of the locality. 

  
It is accepted as per the Applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant 
objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone are met. The variation will maintain employment 
opportunities within the area, as the front of the site will be retained as commercial thereby 
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retaining the existing cultural heritage of the front façade of the site given the location of the 
additions.  
 
As indicated above, Council is also satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the 
Floor Space Ratio development standard. As the proposal is consistent with both the 
objectives of the zone and the standard, it is considered in the public interest.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of 
significance for State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the 
concurrence of the Director-General in accordance with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 
2022. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
  
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within the 
King Street and Enmore Road Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
Concern was initially raised regarding the 
proposed colours and materials palette, 
specifically the use of dark colours. 
 
The proposal, as amended, achieves the 
objectives of this section as follows: 
• An amended colour palette has been provided, 

with lighter, warm tones proposed. 
• The development has been designed to 

respond to the significance of the conservation 
area and preserve contributory elements and 
fabric of the existing building 

• The additions are not visible from the Enmore 
Road frontage thereby maintaining the 
significance of the HCA whilst still providing 
contemporary additions to the rear of the site 

 
Given the above the proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have 
a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions and processes, existing drainage 
patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of 
permeable surfaces and subject to standard 
conditions would not result in any significant 
runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions  
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.7  
Airspace operations 

• The application was referred to the Sydney 
Airport Corporation as the site is located within 
an area defined in schedules of the Civil 
Aviation (Buildings Control) Regulations, 
which limit the height of structures to 15.24 
metres above existing ground height without 
prior approval. 

• The development proposes a height of 49.5m 
AHD. 

• In this instance, no objection has been raised, 
subject to recommended conditions ensuring 
the protection of the airspace. Those 
conditions are included the recommendation 
of the report. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions  

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft 
noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 
contour, and as such an Acoustic Report was 
submitted with the application. The proposal is 
capable of satisfying this section as conditions 
have been included in the recommended 
conditions of consent to ensure that the 
proposal will meet the relevant requirements of 
Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant 
provisions of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

6.32 
Special entertainment 
precinct 

• The site is located within the Enmore Road 
Special Entertainment Precinct.  

• The proposal does not seek to alter the 
existing commercial premise at the front of the 
site, as such, the proposal will not impact the 
Entertainment Precinct. 

Yes 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
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Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.1 
Urban Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The proposal provides for an appropriate level of 

density relative to the development standards 
prescribed for the site and the desired future character 
of the zone; 

• The proposal provides for an urban form that clearly 
defines public and private spaces, and that are 
appropriate for the function of the locality; 

• The proposed built form, materiality and design of the 
building recognises and enhances the character of the 
commercial precinct; and 

• The proposal will enhance the character of the area, 
given the proposals massing, materiality and existing 
activation on the front façade. 

Yes  

Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  
• The proposed development is considered to provide an 

acceptable level of visual and acoustic privacy to future 
occupants and adjoining properties, given the location 
of balconies towards the rear, and as no windows are 
proposed along the side elevations; and 

• No change, except the demolition of a first-floor window 
at the rear, is proposed to the existing commercial 
building. 

• As noted previously, any views obtained from balconies 
fronting the lane would be over the roof of the 
neighbouring property to the north as such posing no 
privacy impacts; 

• As such, the proposal is considered to satisfy the 
relevant objectives and controls contained within this 
Part.  

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.7 Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowi
ng 

The proposal does not comply with the requirements of this 
Part; however, the additional overshadowing is considered 
acceptable, as discussed below.  

No, but 
acceptable 

Part 2.9 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part 
as: 
• The proposal has been designed having regard to 

CPTED principles; 
• The proposed development has been designed to allow 

passive surveillance of the laneway; 
• The main pedestrian entrance to the building is 

recognisable and has been appropriately designed; 
• A condition of consent requiring the entrance to the 

building at the rear be well lit, and to comply with 
relevant Australian Standards to avoid excessive light 
spillage has been included in the recommendation.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.10 
Parking 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part 
as: 
• A total of four (4) car parking spaces [one residential, 

three commercial] and four (4) bicycle spaces [two 
residential, two commercial] are required to be provided 
on the site, in accordance with the requirements of this 
Part and the ADG. 

• The existing site has three (3) car parking spaces and 
one (1) commercial loading zone at the ground level, 
with access from Cambridge Lane. 

• Three (3) bicycle parking spaces are proposed on the 
ground level, and one (1) space is provided on Level 
01, which is thus compliant with the requirements. 

• The proposal seeks to convert one of the commercial 
car parking spaces for residential use, so that there will 
be 2 commercial spaces, 1 commercial loading space 
and 1 residential car parking space. As such, there is a 
shortfall of 1 commercial car parking space. 

• The shortfall is considered acceptable in this instance, 
given the close proximity to various transport nodes, 
and existing site constraints (i.e., the size of the lot and 
existing built form).  

• Given the above, and subject to relevant conditions 
ensuring the car parking spaces and vehicle crossover 
comply with the relevant Australian Standards, the 
proposal will comply with the requirements of this Part.  

• The proposal is considered to satisfy the following 
objectives of this Part: 

O4 The parking provided on the site is compatible 
with the development proposed; 
O6 The proposal provides sufficient bicycle parking 
within the site, and the bike racks are well designed 
and located; and 
O7 The car parking facilities provided are safe, 
functional and, subject to conditions, will comply 
with Council’s and the Australian Standards. 

No, but 
acceptable  
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Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.16 – 
Energy 
Efficiency  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• A BASIX Certificate was submitted for proposal.  
• Compliance with Section J of the NCC will be achieved at the 

Construction Certificate stage.  

Yes 

Part 2.21 Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part; and 
• Conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 

management of waste during the construction of the 
proposal; 

• Sufficiently sized and appropriately designed areas for waste 
storage have been provided for both the residential and 
commercial components of the development, which are 
easily accessible on the ground floor; 

• Conditions have been recommended by Council’s Resource 
Recovery team ensuring the adequate ongoing management 
of waste occurs; and 

• Suitable areas are provided within the proposed balconies to 
allow for the provision of clothes drying facilities.  

Yes, subject to 
condition 

Part 2.25 
Stormwater 
Management  

Conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 
management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
i) 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing  

 
Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to solar access and overshadowing. 
 
Overshadowing  
 
Shadow diagrams in plan form and sun eye diagrams for 21 June were submitted to 
demonstrate the proposal’s impact on the surrounds.  
 
The site has a generally north-south orientation and is adjoined directly to the west by no. 189 
Enmore Road. Given the orientation of the subject site, and location of the affected property 
relative to the development, the proposal will result in some overshadowing to the private open 
space, bedroom and living area windows. The neighbouring site does not currently receive 
compliant solar access to the rear yard, or to the living area door.  
 
Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting 
in less than two hours of solar access for the adjoining property, the proposal may be 
considered on its merit with regard to the criteria of points a to d in Control 2 contained in Part 
2.7 of MDCP 2011. The planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the 
case law Benevolent Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool 
to interpret the following control.   
 
C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states: 
 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 
June, Council will consider:  
 

a.   The development potential of the site;  
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The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under the 
IWLEP 2022 is a maximum 14 metre height limit and 1.5:1 FSR. In addition, the subject site 
is zoned E1 Local Centre under IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly higher density 
development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• The development complies with the 14m height development standard under the 
IWLEP 2022, as a maximum height of 13.95m is proposed; 

• The proposes a minor noncompliance to the FSR development standard of 2.13%, 
however, as discussed elsewhere in this report, this is considered acceptable in this 
instance;  

• The proposed development provides shop top housing, which is permissible within the 
site’s E1 Local Centre zone under IWLEP 2022; 

• As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposed built form is considered acceptable 
and in accordance with the desired future character; and 

• The proposed internal floor to ceiling heights comply with the minimum requirements 
of the ADG. 

 
Based on the above, it is considered the development is within its development potential and 
has not maximised or exceeded its potential. 
 

b.    The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the 
proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant 
proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this makes 
compliance difficult;  

 
With respect to the above, the following circumstances of no. 189 are noted: 
 

• The property at no. 189 Enmore Road is considered underdeveloped given the 
development potential prescribed by the development standards under IWLEP 2022. 
The existing built form on the site is a modest two-storey shop top housing form, with 
a garage structure at the rear of the site. It is thus reasonable to anticipate that this site 
will likely be redeveloped in the future; 

• The private open space at the rear of the neighbouring site currently only receives 
partial solar access (less than 50% of the POS area) from 11am-1pm. The first floor 
living room door (facing north) does not currently receive the level of solar access 
prescribed by MDCP 2011 and will have some overshadowing by the proposed 
development at 12pm. A bedroom window along the eastern boundary will be 
overshadowed entirely, however, a north facing bedroom window will receive 
compliant solar access. It is noted that bedroom windows are not protected under the 
controls. 

• The impacted door servicing the first-floor principal living area is located within 
relatively close proximity of the boundary (approximately 300mm), which in this case, 
makes compliance or near compliance more difficult (see Figure 4 below); and 

• The property at no. 189 Enmore Road is sited towards the northern boundary and as 
a result overshadows itself including other openings which service the principal living 
area.  
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Figure 4: 3D diagram of the neighbouring site (no. 185 Enmore Road)  

showing the location of windows and doors. 
 

c.   Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built 
form or topography; and  

 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 
• The overshadowing proposed is a product of the transition period between the older 

building stock, and the envisioned density under IWLEP 2022. As such, the solar access 
retained is acceptable having regard to this context.  

 
d.   Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such 
that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of 
open space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for 
the March/September period must be submitted. 

 
Shadow diagrams for the equinox period were not submitted to demonstrate the 
development’s impact during this time. However, it is acknowledged that an increased level of 
solar access would likely be achieved during this time but is unlikely to have achieved 
compliance with the relevant controls.  
 
In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 
5.1.3Building 
Form 

The proposed development does not comply with some 
controls of this part, however, is considered acceptable 
as follows:  
• The application proposes a no-ncompliance to the 

FSR development standard, as discussed 
elsewhere. The variance is considered acceptable as 
the proposed bulk and scale of the development is 
consistent with the desired future character of the 
precinct and does not result in unreasonable amenity 
impacts to neighbouring sites. 

No, but 
acceptable  
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Control Assessment Compliance 
• The proposed rear massing of the development is 

contained within the combination of a 45 degree 
sloping plane from a point 7.5m vertically above the 
lane ground level, in accordance with C13. 

• No roof-top level massing is proposed; 
• The proposal complies with the relevant front setback 

requirements, and results in a development that will 
not be highly visible from Enmore Road; 

• Given the above, the proposal satisfies the following 
objectives of this part: 
O1 The density of the development is compatible 
with the future desired character of the commercial 
centre; and 
O2 The density of the development is appropriate to 
the contextual constraints of the site. 

Part 5.1.4 
Building detail  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The proposal retains the contributory building at the 

front of the site; and 
• The proposed development complements the 

surrounding buildings and predominant streetscape 
and townscape character 

Yes 

Part 5.1.5 
Building Use 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The development proposes a mix of dwelling types 

on the site which are compatible with the character 
of the commercial centre and location. 

Yes 

Part 5.1.6 
Vehicle access, 
parking, loading 
and services 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The development proposes vehicular access at the 

rear of the site and will not diminish active street 
frontage; 

• Building services have been accommodated at the 
rear of the ground floor to minimise the visual impact 
to the streetscape; and 

• Conditions of consent ensuring the parking facilities 
comply with the relevant Australian Standards have 
been imposed to protect public safety and ensure the 
design is efficient in the design and operation of off-
street car parking, and loading.  

Yes 

 
Part 8 – Heritage 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.3.2.3 
Building 
setbacks 

• The development maintains existing building front 
and side setbacks. 

• Car parking access is provided from the rear lane. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.4 
Building heights 

• The proposed additions at the rear of the contributory 
building are setback 19m from the frontage, are 
compliant with the building height requirements 
under IWLEP 2022 and will not overwhelm the 
existing built form. 

Yes 
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Part 8.3.2.5 
Building form 

• The proposed additions to the dwelling are not highly 
visible from the main street frontage and is consistent 
with the overall form and massing of the building. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.6 
Roof form 

• The development maintains the existing roof form to 
the front elevation and for the length of the main roof 
to the side elevations. 

• The development maintains existing chimneys. 
 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.7 
Building facades 

• The façade of the contributory building is unchanged 
by the development and is retained. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.9 
Windows and 
doors 

• The new windows to the rear of the property have 
limited visibility from the primary road and are of 
proportions appropriate the conservation area and 
dwelling. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.10 
Façade 
materials 

• The original materials to the front portion of the 
dwelling are maintained. 

• The new additions to the rear, as amended, exhibit 
materials that are compatible with the conservation 
area. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.13 
Car parking 

• The development provides driveway access from the 
rear lane and does not result in any car parking 
structure to the street frontage. 

Yes 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.37 King 
Street and 
Enmore Road 
(Commercial 
Precinct 37) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The proposal protects the existing contributory 

dwelling on the site, as no alterations are proposed 
to the front façade or the roof form; and 

• The proposed development demonstrates good 
urban design and provides sufficient amenity for 
future occupants. 

Yes 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential and commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 29 November 2023 to 20 December 2023. 
 
One (1) submission was received during the notification, in support of the application.  
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F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6. Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $77,842.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
7. Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $41,073.24 would be required for the development 
under Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP and A Act 1979.  
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 or 7.12 
Contribution. A condition requiring that the housing and productivity contribution is to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Referrals 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer; 
• Resource Recovery; 
• Environmental Health; and 
• Building Certification. 

 
The following external referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Sydney Airport Corporation; and 
• Ausgrid; 

 
Comment:  No objections were raised from either external referral bodies, subject to the 
imposition of conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
 
9. Conclusion  
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The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation  
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0945 
for partial demolition of existing structures and alterations and additions to an existing 
commercial building to create a 4 storey mixed use shop top housing development 
including 4 residential apartments at 187 Enmore Road, Enmore subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below:  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes & Recommendations  
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